
 
 
 

 

Appendix A 
Detailed List of Treatments Proposed  

for Each DFPZ Unit and Area Thinning Unit
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Table A-1. DFPZ Units: alternatives B and C. 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication 
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated

1 53  5 2  20     25  53 

2 69 37 12 0    16    2 67 

3 155  5 3  95     50 4 158 

4 414     345     64 10 419 

5 269 227  1    26    10 264 

6 58      54   4   58 

7 242    218    23   11 253 

8 357 266 33 16    28    9 352 

9 44    43       2 45 

10 109 52 15 5    33    3 108 

11 404 272 2 3    76    12 365 

12 239 150 40 3    29    6 228 

13 133 81 8     28    5 121 

14 107 86 6     14     105 

15 168 102 16 4    27    6 154 

16 135 106 7 5    13    4 134 

17 165 102 3     52    4 160 

18 404 294 2     71    11 379 

19 24     23      1 24 

20 141 90 10 8    28    3 138 

21 49 48      1     49 

22 78     78       78 

23 213 182      23    8 213 

24 148 117      25    6 148 
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Table A-1. DFPZ Units: alternatives B and C (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication 
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated

25 224 184 7     23    9 224 

26 16            0 

27 66 63          3 66 

28 5 5           5 

30 11 10          1 11 

31 29 28      0    1 29 

32 24 15      8    1 24 

33 232 199      23    10 232 

34 86 82          4 86 

35 161 136      17    8 161 

36 6 3      3     6 

37 9 8          1 9 

38 1 1           1 

39 20      20      20 

40 5 5           5 

41 42 40          2 42 

42 60 52      5    3 60 

43 8      8      8 

44 23    22    0   1 23 

45 47 42      3    2 47 

46 10    9    0   1 10 

47 14     14       14 

48 6      6      6 

49 99 93      1    5 99 
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Table A-1. DFPZ Units: alternatives B and C (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication 
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated

50 34      28   6   34 

51 10 9      1     10 

52 16      9   6  1 16 

53 15      12   2   15 

54 211 180      21    10 211 

Totals 5,669 3,369 170 50 293 575 138 595 24 19 140 179 5,552 
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Table A-2. Area Thinning Units: alternatives B and C. 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress 

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservation 
Area 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 
Group 

Selection 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and Prescribe 

Burn Mastication 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Total 
Treatment 

Acres 

101 1,649 43 425        ` 

102 3,487 48 167 59 28     28 330 

103 2,487 50 393 28 33     51 555 

104 189 4 84 13 0     78 179 

105 74 2 44       27 73 

106 1,021 30 155 11      152 349 

107 107 3 47 6      35 92 

108 1,372 33 414 24      205 676 

109 3,571 74 151 2 1 329 942   15 1,514 

110 1,885 25 249 1   821    1,096 

111 5,033 113 160        274 

112 1,745 34 107        141 

113 1,973 26  4       30 

114 1,250 49 305        354 

115 2,285 36 29 8 5   57 74  209 

116 257 12 99        111 

117 735 9 87 82 21      198 

118 1,240 22         22 

119 1,254 48 511        558 

120 1,122 40 228        268 

121 1,243 15 99       21 135 

122 1,632 73         73 

123 412 19 259        278 

124 671 29 222       35 286 
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Table A-2. Area Thinning Units: alternatives B and C (continued). 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress 

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area 

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservation 
Area 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 
Group 

Selection 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and Prescribe 

Burn Mastication 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Total 
Treatment 

Acres 

125 293 11 117       10 138 

126 116 7 85       13 106 

127 185 7 20        27 

128 157 7 10        17 

129 93 4 21        25 

130 43 1 8        9 

131 2,072 75 152        227 

Totals 39,655 949 4,650 239 88 329 1,763 57 74 671 8,820 
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Table A-3. DFPZ Units: alternative D. 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated 

1 53  5 2  20     25  53 

2 69 37 12 0  0  16    2 67 

3 155  5 3  95     50  154 

4 414     345     64  409 

5 269 228  1    26    10 265 

6 58      54   4   58 

7 242    218    23    242 

8 357 266 33 16    28    9 351 

9 44    43        43 

10 109 52 15 5    33    3 108 

11 404 272 2 3    76    12 365 

12 239 150 40 3    29    6 227 

13 133 81 8     28    5 121 

14 107 86 6     14     105 

15 168 102 16 4    27    6 154 

16 135 106 7 5    13    4 134 

17 165 102 3     52    4 160 

18 404 294 2     71    11 378 

19 24     23       24 

20 141 89 10 8    28    3 138 

21 49 48      1     49 

22 78     78       78 

23 213            0 

24 148            0 
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Table A-3. DFPZ Units: alternative D (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated 

25 224 184 7     23    9 224 

26 16            0 

27 66            0 

28 5            0 

30 11 10           10 

31 29 28      0    1 29 

32 24 16      8     24 

33 232 199      23    10 232 

34 86 82          4 86 

35 161 136      17    8 161 

36 6 3      3     6 

37 9 8          1 9 

38 1 1           1 

39 20      20      20 

40 5 5           5 

41 42 40          2 42 

42 60 52      5    3 60 

43 8      8      8 

44 23    22    0    23 

45 47 42      3    2 47 

46 10    9    0    10 

47 14     14 0      14 

48 6      6      6 

49 99 93     0 1    5 99 
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Table A-3. DFPZ Units: alternative D (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn  Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, 
and/or 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated 

50 34      28   6   34 

51 10 9      1     10 

52 16      9   6   16 

53 15      12   2   15 

54 211 180      21    10 211 

Totals 5,669 3,001 170 50 293 575 138 548 24 19 140 130 5,088 
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Table A-4. Area Thinning Units: alternative D. 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress 

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservation 
Area  

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 
Group 

Selection 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn; Retain 
50% Canopy 

Cover 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn; Retain 
40% Canopy 

Cover 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn Mastication 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Total 
Acres 

Treated

101 1,649 54 53 361        468 

102 3,487 41 0 167 9 28     28 273 

103 2,487 50 196 198 24 33     51 552 

104 189 11 21 56 13      78 179 

105 74 4 41 0       27 73 

106 1,021 29 61 88 11      152 341 

107 107 10 16 24 6      35 92 

108 1,372 49 78 246 14      158 545 

109 3,571 56 2 107 2 1 329 942    1,438 

110 1,885 36 103 135    821    1,096 

111 5,033 63 19 129        211 

112 1,745 22 40 8        70 

113 1,973 26 0 0        26 

114 1,250 58 30 206        295 

115 2,285 34 8 14 4 5   57 74  196 

116 257 12 13 47        72 

117 735 4 6 7 7 21      45 

118 1,240  0 0        0 

119 1,254 48 91 218        356 

120 1,122 35 104 124        263 

121 1,243 5 43 6       15 69 

122 1,632  0 0        0 
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Table A-4. Area Thinning Units: alternative D (continued). 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress 

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservation 
Area 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres GS 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn; Retain 
50% Canopy 

Cover 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn; Retain 
40% Canopy 

Cover 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn Mastication 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Total 
Acres 

Treated

123 412 28 150 101        279 

124 671 30 25 196       35 286 

125 293 11 59 4        74 

126 116 12 57 23       11 104 

127 185  0 0        0 

128 157  0 0        0 

129 93  0 0        0 

130 43  0 0        0 

131 2,072 74 54 180        308 

Totals 39,655 802 1,270 2,645 91 88 329 1,763 57 74 590 7,709 
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Table A-5. DFPZ Units: alternative F. 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin 20” 

UDL/50 % 
Canopy 

Cover and 
Prescribe 

Burn  

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 

Group 
Selection

Total 
Acres 

Treated

1 53   3   20     25  48 

2 69 29 9 12   0  16    2 67 

3 155   1   95     50  147 

4 414      345     64  409 

5 269 10 223      26    4 264 

6 58       54   4   58 

7 242  2   216    23    242 

8 357 157 117 2 7    28     312 

9 44     43        43 

10 109 51 1 15 4    33    3 108 

11 404 243 41 1 3    76    0 364 

12 239 81 74      29     185 

13 133 82 4      28     114 

14 107 86       14     99 

15 168 78 25 16 4    27    4 154 

16 135 72 38 7 5    13     134 

17 165 38 68      52     158 

18 404 299 4 1     71    2 377 

19 24      24       24 

20 141 37 56 0     28     120 

21 49 45 3      1     49 

22 78      78       78 

23 213                         0 

24 148             0 

25 224 161 8 7     23    9 208 
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Table A-5. DFPZ Units: alternative F (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin 20” 

UDL/50 % 
Canopy 

Cover and 
Prescribe 

Burn  

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn Mastication 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection 

Total 
Acres 

Treated 

26 16             0 

27 66             0 

28              0 

30 11 3 2           5 

31 29 19 10      0     29 

 32 24 16       8     24 

33 232 165 34      23    10 232 

34 86 72 10          4 86 

35 161 65 76      17    4 161 

36 6 3       3     6 

37 9 4 4          1 9 

38 1 0 1           1 

39 20       20      20 

40 5 0 5           5 

41 42 33 6          2 42 

42 60 41 11      5    3 60 

43 8       8      8 

44 23     23    0    23 

45 47 23 19      3    2 47 

46 10     10    0    10 

47 14      14 0      14 

48 6       6      6 

49 99 48 45     0 1    5 99 

50 34       28   6   34 

51 10 9       1     10 
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Table A-5. DFPZ Units: alternative F (continued). 
DFPZ Aspen Plantations DFPZ Riparian Habitat Conservation Areas 

Unit No. 
Total Unit 

Acres 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin 20” 

UDL/50 % 
Canopy 

Cover and 
Prescribe 

Burn  

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn Mastication

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin or 

Mastication Mastication
Prescribe 

Burn 
Group 

Selection 

Total 
Acres 

Treated 

52 16       10   6   16 

53 15       12   2   15 

54 211 103 80      21    6 211 

Totals 5,669 2,073 976 66 22 293 576 139 547 24 19 140 61 4,937 
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Table A-6. Area Thinning Units: alternative F. 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservati
on Area 

 

Unit No. 

  

Total Unit Acres 
Group 

Selection 

Mechanical 
Thin and 

Prescribe Burn

Mechanical 
Thin 20” 

UDL/50 % 
Canopy 

Cover and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn Mastication 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn 

  
Total Acres 

Treated 

101 1,649 46 363 60        468 

102 3,487 39 167  9 28     28 270 

103 2,487 44 199 176 24 25     36 504 

104 189           0 

105 74 4 0 41       27 73 

106 1,021  0  11       11 

107 107           0 

108 1,372 22 120 27 10      79 258 

109 3,571 27 92 2 2 0 329 942    1,394 

110 1,885 16 77 55    821    969 

111 5,033 63 128 19        211 

112 1,745 16 8 47        70 

113 1,973 16          16 

114 1,250 58 210 26        295 

115 2,285 34 14 8 4 5   57 74  196 

116 257 9 47 16        72 

117 735    7 21      28 

118 1,240           0 

119 1,254 23 64 46        133 

120 1,122 12 104 99        215 

121 1,243 1 6 47       15 69 

122 1,632           0 
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Table A-6. Area Thinning Units: alternative F (continued). 

Area 
Thinning Aspen Fuel Treatment Cypress 

Cypress 
Research 

Natural Area 

Riparian 
Habitat 

Conservation 
Area   

 

Unit No. 

  

Total Unit Acres 
Group 

Selection 

Mechanical 
Thin 20” 

UDL/50 % 
Canopy Cover 
and Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Hand Thin 
and 

Prescribe 
Burn Mastication 

Prescribe 
Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin and 
Prescribe 

Burn 

Mechanical 
Thin, Hand 

Thin, and/or 
Prescribe 

Burn MT HT RxB 
Total Acres 

Treated 

123 412 19 101 159        279 

124 671 30 196 25       35 286 

125 293  4 70        74 

126 116 9 23 60       11 104 

127 185           0 

128 157           0 

129 93           0 

130 43           0 

131 2,072 60 188 52        299 

Totals 39,655 549 2,109 1,036 67 78 329 1,763 57 74 232 6,295 
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